

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919 Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

FARMINGTON-OAKLAND RY.---KITTERY WATER DIST.

СНАР. 44

which was granted by chapter one hundred and sixty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, is hereby revived, renewed and extended for two years from the date when this act shall take effect.

Approved March 12, 1919.

Chapter 44.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Farmington-Oakland Interurban Railway. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Charter of Farmington-Oakland Interurban Railway extended. The charter of the Farmington-Oakland Interurban Railway, which was granted by chapter one hundred and eighty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, is hereby revived, renewed and extended for two years from the date when this act shall take effect.

Sec. 2. Existing statutes continued in force. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute. And all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes.

Approved March 12, 1919.

Chapter 45.

An Act to Amend Chapter Four Hundred and Twenty-four of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, as Amended by Chapter Forty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Changing the Time of the Annual Meeting of Kittery Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1907, c. 424, § 5; 1917, c. 48; relating to the meetings of the Kittery Water District, amended. Chapter four hundred and twenty-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, as amended by chapter forty-eight of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, is further amended by striking out "July" in the eleventh line and substituting therefor the word 'January,' so that said section, as amended, will read as follows:

'Sec. 5. Date of annual meeting changed from July to January. All the affairs of said water district shall be managed by a board of trustees composed of three members, to be chosen by ballot by the legal voters within said water district, the first election to be at the meeting of the legal voters of the said corporation to be called to accept this act, one to serve until the annual meeting to be held in nineteen hundred and eight,

372

CHAP. 46

one to serve until the annual meeting to be held in nineteen hundred and nine, and one to serve until the annual meeting in nineteen hundred and ten. Whenever the term of office of a trustee shall expire the legal voters of the said water district shall elect a successor to serve for a full term of three years, and if any other vacancy occurs it may be filled in like manner for the unexpired term. The annual election of officers shall be in the month of January. As soon as convenient after the board of trustees has been chosen, the said trustees shall hold a meeting at the office of the selectmen in the town of Kittery, and organize by the election of a chairman and clerk, adopt a corporate seal, and when necessary, may choose a treasurer and all other needful officers and agents for the proper management of the affairs of said water district. Said trustees may procure an office and incur such expenses as may be necessary. Each member shall receive in full compensation for his services an allowance of fifty dollars per year or such other less sum as the said water district at any legal meeting may prescribe. The said water district at any legal meeting thereof, called for the purpose, may adopt such by-laws and provisions, not inconsistent with the laws and constitution of this state and the United States, as they may deem expedient and necessary for the better government and regulation of the municipal affairs within said water district, in which case such by-laws and provisions so adopted, shall extend to said water district as fully, to all intents and purposes, as the other provisions of this act, subject only to alterations or additions by a twothirds vote, at a legal meeting of the water district called for the purpose.'

Approved March 12, 1919.

Chapter 46.

An Act Additional to Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Northport Village Corporation."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Northport village corporation to have same rights and duties as to drains and sewers as towns. Said corporation shall have the same powers and duties with respect to drains and common sewers located within the territorial limits of said village corporation as are possessed or imposed upon towns.

Sec. 2. Like rights and duties with towns as to buildings. Said corporation shall have the same powers and duties with respect to buildings located within the territorial limits of said village, and their use and occupancy, as are possessed or imposed upon towns.

Sec. 3. Like rights and duties with towns as to fire departments. Said corporation shall have the same powers and duties with respect to engine-